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Medical Policy: 

Istodax® (romidepsin) Intravenous 
 

POLICY NUMBER LAST REVIEW ORIGIN DATE 

MG.MM.PH.152 February 16, 2024  

 

Medical Guideline Disclaimer Property of EmblemHealth. All rights reserved. 

The treating physician or primary care provider must submit to EmblemHealth, or ConnectiCare, as applicable (hereinafter jointly referred to as 
“EmblemHealth”), the clinical evidence that the member meets the criteria for the treatment or surgical procedure. Without this documentation and 
information, EmblemHealth will not be able to properly review the request preauthorization or post-payment review. The clinical review criteria expressed 
below reflects how EmblemHealth determines whether certain services or supplies are medically necessary. This clinical policy is not intended to pre-empt 
the judgment of the reviewing medical director or dictate to health care providers how to practice medicine. Health care providers are expected to exercise 
their medical judgment in rendering appropriate care. Health care providers are expected to exercise their medical judgment in rendering appropriate 
care. 

EmblemHealth established the clinical review criteria based upon a review of currently available clinical information (including clinical outcome studies in 
the peer reviewed published medical literature, regulatory status of the technology, evidence-based guidelines of public health and health research 
agencies, evidence-based guidelines and positions of leading national health professional organizations, views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical 
areas, and other relevant factors). EmblemHealth expressly reserves the right to revise these conclusions as clinical information changes and welcomes 
further relevant information. Each benefit program defines which services are covered. The conclusion that a particular service or supply is medically 
necessary does not constitute a representation or warranty that this service or supply is covered and/or paid for by EmblemHealth, as some programs 
exclude coverage for services or supplies that EmblemHealth considers medically necessary. 

If there is a discrepancy between this guideline and a member's benefits program, the benefits program will govern. Identification of selected brand names 
of devices, tests and procedures in a medical coverage policy is for reference only and is not an endorsement of any one device, test or procedure over 
another. In addition, coverage may be mandated by applicable legal requirements of a state, the Federal Government or the Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services (CMS) for Medicare and Medicaid members. All coding and web site links are accurate at time of publication. 

EmblemHealth may also use tools developed by third parties, such as the MCG™ Care Guidelines, to assist us in administering health benefits. The MCG™ 
Care Guidelines are intended to be used in connection with the independent professional medical judgment of a qualified health care provider and do not 
constitute the practice of medicine or medical advice. EmblemHealth Services Company, LLC, has adopted this policy in providing management, 
administrative and other services to EmblemHealth Plan, Inc., EmblemHealth Insurance Company, EmblemHealth Services Company, LLC, and Health 
Insurance Plan of Greater New York (HIP) related to health benefit plans offered by these entities. ConnectiCare, an EmblemHealth company, has also 
adopted this policy. All of the aforementioned entities are affiliated companies under common control of EmblemHealth Inc. 

 
Definitions 
Istodax (romidepsin): is a bicyclic depsipeptide histone deacetylase (HDAC) inhibitor isolated from 
Chromobacterium violaceum. Histone deacetylases are enzymes that catalyze the removal of acetyl groups from 
the lysine residues of proteins, including histones and transcription factors. Overexpression of HDACs or an 
abnormal recruitment of HDACs to oncogenic transcription factors is present in some cancer cells. This causes 
hypoacetylation of core nucleosomal histones resulting in a condensed chromatin structure and repression of gene 
transcription. Inhibition of HDAC activity produces an accumulation of acetyl groups on the histone lysine residues 
resulting in an open chromatin structure and transcriptional activation. In many different malignant cell lines, 
HDAC inhibitors have been shown to activate differentiation, inhibit the cell cycle, and induce apoptosis.  

 
Istodax (romidepsin) is FDA approved for the treatment of patients with cutaneous T-cell lymphoma (CTCL) in 
patients who have received at least one prior systemic therapy and of peripheral T-cell lymphoma (PTCL) in 
patients who have received at least one prior therapy. 

 

Length of Authorization 
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Coverage will be provided for 6 months and may be renewed. 

Dosing Limits [Medical Benefit] 
Max Units (per dose and over time): 
Maintenance Dose: 

400 billable units on days 1, 8, and 15 of a 28-day cycle 

Guideline 
I. Initial Approval Criteria 

Istodax may be considered medically necessary when any of the following selection criteria is met: 
 
1. Peripheral T-cell Lymphoma (PTCL)  

The member has relapsed or refractory PTCL (angioimmunoblastic T-cell lymphoma, peripheral 
T-cell lymphoma not otherwise specified, anaplastic large cell lymphoma, or enteropathy associated T-cell 
lymphoma) and: 

A. Failure of at least one prior systemic chemotherapy; OR 
B. Used as initial palliative intent therapy 

 
2. Cutaneous T-cell Lymphoma (CTCL)  

The member has relapsed, refractory, or advanced CTCL (mycosis fungoides or Sezary syndrome) and: 
A. Patient has failed prior systemic therapy; OR  
B. Used as primary treatment for Mycosis Fungoides/Sezary Syndrome (excluding use in stage IA 

disease) 
 

Limitations/Exclusions 

Istodax (romidepsin) is not considered medically necessary when any of the following selection criteria is met: 

1. Disease progression while taking Istodax (romidepsin). 
2. Concurrent use with other chemotherapy for PTCL. 
3. Used as initial first line therapy for CTCL or PTCL. 
4. Dosing exceeds single dose limit of Istodax (romidepsin) 14mg/m2. 
5. Indications not supported by CMS recognized compendia or acceptable peer reviewed literature may be 

deemed as not approvable and therefore not reimbursable. 

II. Renewal Criteria 

1. Patient continues to meet INITIAL APPROVAL CRITERIA; AND 
2. Tumor response with disease stabilization or reduction of tumor size and spread; AND 
3. Absence of unacceptable toxicity from the drug including hematological abnormalities such as 

neutropenia, anemia, leukopenia, thrombocytopenia, as well as severe infections, severe tumor lysis 
syndrome, and ECG T-Wave changes. 

 
Dosage/Administration 
 

Indication Dose 

All Indications 14 mg/m² over 4 hours on days 1, 8, and 15 every 28 days. Cycles should be 
repeated until disease progression or unacceptable toxicity. 
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Applicable Procedure Codes 

Code Description 

J9319 injection, romidepsin, lyophilized, 0.1 mg 

J9318 Injection, romidepsin, non-lyophilized, 0.1 mg; 1 billable unit = 0.1 mg 

Applicable NDCs 
 

Code Description 

59572-0984-xx Istodax Kit (10 mg single-dose vial) 

00703-4004-xx Romidepsin 27.5 mg/5.5 mL solution for injection 

00703-3071-xx Romidepsin 10 mg/2 mL solution for injection 

ICD-10 Diagnoses 
 

Code Description 

C84.00  Mycosis fungoides, unspecified site 

C84.01 Mycosis fungoides, lymph nodes of head, face, and neck 

C84.02 Mycosis fungoides, intrathoracic lymph nodes 

C84.03 Mycosis fungoides, intra-abdominal lymph nodes 

C84.04 Mycosis fungoides, lymph nodes of axilla and upper limb 

C84.05 Mycosis fungoides, lymph nodes of inguinal region and lower limb 

C84.06 Mycosis fungoides, intrapelvic lymph nodes 

C84.07 Mycosis fungoides, spleen 

C84.08 Mycosis fungoides, lymph nodes of multiple sites 

C84.09 Mycosis fungoides, extranodal and solid organ sites 

C84.10 Sézary disease, unspecified site 

C84.11 Sézary disease, lymph nodes of head, face, and neck 

C84.12 Sézary disease, intrathoracic lymph nodes 

C84.13 Sézary disease, intra-abdominal lymph nodes 

C84.14 Sézary disease, lymph nodes of axilla and upper limb 

C84.15 Sézary disease, lymph nodes of inguinal region and lower limb 

C84.16 Sézary disease, intrapelvic lymph nodes 

C84.17 Sézary disease, spleen 

C84.18 Sézary disease, lymph nodes of multiple sites 

C84.19 Sézary disease, extranodal and solid organ sites 

C84.40 Peripheral T-cell lymphoma, not classified, unspecified site 

C84.41 Peripheral T-cell lymphoma, not classified, lymph nodes of head, face, and neck 

C84.42 Peripheral T-cell lymphoma, not classified, intrathoracic lymph nodes 

C84.43 Peripheral T-cell lymphoma, not classified, intra-abdominal lymph nodes 

C84.44 Peripheral T-cell lymphoma, not classified, lymph nodes of axilla and upper limb 

C84.45 Peripheral T-cell lymphoma, not classified, lymph nodes of inguinal region and lower limb 

C84.46 Peripheral T-cell lymphoma, not classified, intrapelvic lymph nodes 

C84.47 Peripheral T-cell lymphoma, not classified, spleen 

C84.48 Peripheral T-cell lymphoma, not classified, lymph nodes of multiple sites 

C84.49 Peripheral T-cell lymphoma, not classified, extranodal and solid organ sites 
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C84.60 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-positive, unspecified site 

C84.61 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-positive, lymph nodes of head, face, and neck 

C84.62 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-positive, intrathoracic lymph nodes 

C84.63 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-positive, intra-abdominal lymph nodes 

C84.64 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-positive, lymph nodes of axilla and upper limb 

C84.65 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-positive, lymph nodes of inguinal region and lower limb 

C84.66 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-positive, intrapelvic lymph nodes 

C84.67 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-positive, spleen 

C84.68  Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-positive, lymph nodes of multiple sites 

C84.69 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-positive, extranodal and solid organ sites 

C84.70 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-negative, unspecified site 

C84.71 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-negative, lymph nodes of head, face, and neck 

C84.72 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-negative, intrathoracic lymph nodes 

C84.73 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-negative, intra-abdominal lymph nodes 

C84.74 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-negative, lymph nodes of axilla and upper limb 

C84.75 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-negative, lymph nodes of inguinal region and lower limb 

C84.76 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-negative, intrapelvic lymph nodes 

C84.77 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-negative, spleen 

C84.78 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-negative, lymph nodes of multiple sites 

C84.79 Anaplastic large cell lymphoma, ALK-negative, extranodal and solid organ sites 

C86.2 Enteropathy-type (intestinal) T-cell lymphoma 

C86.5 Angioimmunoblastic T-cell lymphoma 

C86.6 Primary cutaneous CD30-positive T-cell proliferations 

 

Revision History 
 

Company(ies) DATE REVISION 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

2/16/2024 Annual Review: Updated dosing limits, no criteria changes 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

6/22/2023 Annual Review:  

Removed NDCs: 59572-0962-10 and 59572-0984-01.  Added 59572-0984-

xx, 00703-4004-xx, 00703-3071-xx. Added J-code J9318 

Peripheral T-cell Lymphoma: Initial Criteria: Removed: “a. ECOG 

performance status 0-2 

b. Potassium and magnesium levels are within normal limits”  Added “b. 

Used as initial palliative intent therapy” 

Cutaneous T-Cell Lymphoma: Initial Criteria: Removed: “a.Failure of at 

least two prior skin directed therapies including topical corticosteroids, 

carmustine, mechlorethamine hydrochloride, phototherapy, or total skin 

electron beamtherapy, unless otherwise contraindicated or intolerance 

b. Failure of at least one prior systemic therapy including bexarotene or 

unless otherwise contraindicated or intolerance. 

c. Potassium and magnesium levels are within normal limits”  Added “a. 

Patient has failed prior systemic therapy; OR  

b. Used as primary treatment for Mycosis Fungoides/Sezary Syndrome 



 

Proprietary information of EmblemHealth/ConnectiCare, Inc. © 2024 EmblemHealth & Affiliates 
 
Page 5 of 5 

 

 

(excluding use in stage IA disease)” 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

07/25/2022 Transferred policy to new template, updated billing codes 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

7/15/2019 Annual Review 
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